The source of assumptions varies between base and tail scenar-
ios. For base scenario assumptions, company experience is the
predominant source, followed by best estimate and industry
experience. By contrast, for tail scenario assumptions there is a
wider range of sources (Figure 2). This is not unexpected, since
most actual experience is not in a tail scenario. Lapse assump-
tions in the tail require more judgment from the actuary.

The survey also asks about sensitivity tests performed related
to assumptions that impact policyholder behavior. Sensitivity to
the base lapse rate, equity scenario and utilization assumption
were the most common types of analyses performed. “Other”
responses included sensitivity to mortality, expenses and the
dynamic lapse assumption (Figure 3).

 MAY 2019 RISK MANAGEMENT | 15

Summary of Risk Management Research on Policyholder Behavior in the Tail Survey

Figure 1
2017 Median Tail Scenarios vs. AAA 10th Percentile, Equity Index (12 companies responding in 2017)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Best Estimate Company
Experience

Industry
Experience

Pricing
Assumptions

External
Consultants

VA Surveys

Expected (16 responses) Tail (14 responses)

15

11

4

9

3

4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Base lapse sensitivity test

Equity scenario sensitivity

Sensitivity to floor lapse assumption

Sensitivity to utilization assumption

Sensitivity to partial withdrawal assumption

Other

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39

Projection Year

1-year Treasury 7-year Treasury 30-year Treasury

–40%

–20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Cu
m

ul
ati

ve
Re

tu
rn

Projection Year

2017 AAA 10th percentile

Figure 2
Expected vs. “In the Tail” Assumptions (Many companies responded with more than one answer)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Best Estimate Company
Experience

Industry
Experience

Pricing
Assumptions

External
Consultants

VA Surveys

Expected (16 responses) Tail (14 responses)

15

11

4

9

3

4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Base lapse sensitivity test

Equity scenario sensitivity

Sensitivity to floor lapse assumption

Sensitivity to utilization assumption

Sensitivity to partial withdrawal assumption

Other

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39

Projection Year

1-year Treasury 7-year Treasury 30-year Treasury

–40%

–20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Cu
m

ul
ati

ve
Re

tu
rn

Projection Year

2017 AAA 10th percentile

 MAY 2019 RISK MANAGEMENT | 16

Summary of Risk Management Research on Policyholder Behavior in the Tail Survey

The result of the 2017 survey can be accessed here: https://www
.soa.org/research-reports/2018/variable-annuity-benefits-survey/.

The result of the 2018 survey can be accessed here: https://
www.soa.org/Files/resources/research-report/2018/2018-variable
-annuity-report.pdf.

UNIVERSAL LIFE SURVEY
According to the survey results, insurers increasingly use
stochastic scenarios to set capital levels for universal life with

[…]

mortality assumptions are important to the modeling of univer-
sal life with secondary guarantees. The majority of responding
companies include mortality improvement in their model.
Mortality improvements commonly vary by gender and age and
sometimes vary by smoker status and duration. However, all
companies said that their mortality assumptions do not change
when the secondary guarantee is in the money and the account
value is zero.

The result of the 2017 survey can be accessed here: https://www
.soa.org/Files/Research/Projects/2017-ul-second-guarantee-survey .pdf.

The result of the 2018 survey can be accessed here: https://www
.soa.org/research-reports/2018/2018-ul-second-guarantee-survey/.

SUMMARY
All companies that sell these types of variable annuity and uni-
versal life products are encouraged to participate in the surveys.
Contributions to the surveys are critical for their continued
success, and the PBITT committee appreciates those companies

Figure 3
Sensitivity Analysis Performed (16 responses)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Best Estimate Company
Experience

Industry
Experience

Pricing
Assumptions

External
Consultants

VA Surveys

Expected (16 responses) Tail (14 responses)

15

11

4

9

3

4

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Base lapse sensitivity test

Equity scenario sensitivity

Sensitivity to floor lapse assumption

Sensitivity to utilization assumption

Sensitivity to partial withdrawal assumption

Other

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39

Projection Year

1-year Treasury 7-year Treasury 30-year Treasury

–40%

–20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Cu
m

ul
ati

ve
Re

tu
rn

Projection Year

2017 AAA 10th percentile

 MAY 2019 RISK MANAGEMENT | 17

Summary of Risk Management Research on Policyholder Behavior in the Tail Survey

that have taken the time to respond. Although many companies
choose to be listed as participating, the identities of individual
responses are not made available to the PBITT committee.

The committee welcomes feedback and suggestions regard-
ing the surveys and actively seeks any volunteers who may
be interested in joining the committee. Please contact either
Jim Reiskytl, chair of the Policyholder Behavior in the Tail